

MEDIA RELEASE MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT APPOINTS NEW MEMBER OF THE COMMISSION FOR MAVCOM

I am pleased to announce the appointment of YBhg. Dato Ir. Alice Jawan Empaling as the Malaysian Aviation Commission's (MAVCOM) latest Member of the Commission for a term of 3 years, effective from 28 March 2023 to 27 March 2026.

YBhg. Dato Ir. Alice Jawan Empaling is the current Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Transport Sarawak since 1 October 2022.

She also holds several Senior Management and Board positions in the state of Sarawak that includes her role as Chairman of the Buoys and Lights Board Sarawak, Executive Chairman of the Sarawak Road Safety Council and Deputy Chairman of the Sarawak Rivers Board.

Additionally, YBhg. Dato Ir. Alice Jawan Empaling is an Adjunct Professor in the Faculty of Engineering at the University of Malaysia Sarawak (UNIMAS) since 2021.

The Ministry of Transport and MAVCOM are delighted to welcome YBhg. Dato Ir. Alice Jawan Empaling's appointment to the Commission.

Her expertise, wide-ranging experience, and passion for serving the public will be instrumental in propelling Malaysia's aviation industry forward as we continue to

develop a commercially viable civil aviation industry that is responsive to the needs of the people.

f y motmalaysia

www.mot.gov.my

ministryoftransportmy



I wish to express my gratitude to the Prime Minister for his endorsement of her appointment as a Member of the Commission to MAVCOM. Both MOT and MAVCOM will benefit greatly from her insights, and we look forward to working with her.

LOKE SIEW FOOK MINISTER OF TRANSPORT MALAYSIA 11 APRIL 2023

-END-

About MOT:

The Ministry of Transport Malaysia is determined to be the leader of an integrated, efficient and secure transportation system by empowering technology-based transportation systems as the catalyst for national development.

Media Enquiries

Lu Wei Hoong Press Secretary to Transport Minister E-mail <u>Iwh@mot.gov.my</u>

Ministry of Transport Malaysia Corporate Communication Unit

Tel+603 8892 1027 (Corporate Communication Unit)Fax+603 8892 0208E-mailunitkomunikasikorporat@mot.gov.my

www.mot.gov.my (f) 🕑 motmalaysia 🎯 ministryoftransportmy